

19 CS 336/21

SH. ASHOK KUMAR KHURANA - SENIOR CITIZEN CASE Vs.
SH. SANJEEV BHASIN

22.01.2026

Both the regular stenographers are on leave today.

Present : Sh. Kamal Mehta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through
VC.
Sh. Kanisk, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant.

Today matter is listed for payment of cost at arguments on leave to defend application.

Previous cost not paid.

An application seeking waiver of cost filed on behalf of defendant. Same be taken on record.

Copy supplied to Sh. Rishabh, Associate Advocate of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, who is present in the court.

Submission heard. Record perused.

No medical document or supporting material has been annexed with the aforesaid application in order to substantiate the plea raised by Ld. Proxy counsel for the defendant.

In view thereof, no ground is made out for waving of cost imposed vide order dated 18.09.2025. Accordingly, the present application is disposed off as dismissed.

Defendant is directed to pay the cost on the NDOH without fail.

Arguments heard in respect of application seeking leave to defend on behalf of defendant.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks passover for 12.30 pm as he wishes to address arguments physically. Heard.

Passover cannot be granted due to heavy cause list.

Accordingly, matter is adjourned.

To come up for payment of cost and arguments on
behalf of plaintiff on 05.02.2026 at 12.30 pm.

NDOH is given as per convenience of the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/22.01.2026